THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN

BY-LAW NO. 2009-37

Being a By-Law to authorize Maple Hill Road Bridge Replacement.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act of Ontario section 10 authorizes the Council to adopt a by-law for the purposes herein stated; and

WHEREAS the Maple Hill Road Bridge Replacement is listed on Council's Statement of Priorities and Directions for 2007-2010.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan enacts the following:

1. That the expenditure of \$527,549 for the Maple Hill Road Bridge Replacement be hereby authorized and be paid with the following funding;

Building Canada Fund Communities Component	
Government of Canada	\$175,850
Government of Ontario	\$175,850
Municipality of Powassan (Gas Tax Revenue)	<u>\$175,850</u>
Total project cost	<u>\$527,549</u>

- 2. All costs indentified include design and engineering and project management fees.
- 3. That this by-law take effect Retroactive to January 1, 2009.

Adopted July 7, 2009.

Mayor

CAO-Clerk